

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division

NETCHOICE,

Plaintiff,

v.

JAY JONES, in his official capacity as Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Virginia,¹

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:25-cv-02067

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. SB 854 and the One-Hour Default.....	3
B. NetChoice's Complaint.....	4
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. NetChoice has not plausibly alleged standing to challenge SB 854.....	7
A. NetChoice lacks associational standing to sue on behalf of its members.....	7
B. NetChoice cannot sue on behalf of Virginia's children or adults.....	8
II. NetChoice fails to plausibly allege a violation of the First Amendment.....	10
A. SB 854 is a content-neutral time, place, and manner restriction subject to no more than intermediate scrutiny.....	11
1. SB 854 does not dictate the content of speech or permitted viewpoints, and it draws permissible, content-neutral lines between social media platforms and other forums.	12
2. NetChoice does not identify any other basis for applying strict scrutiny.....	17
B. NetChoice has not alleged that SB 854 fails intermediate scrutiny.....	18
1. NetChoice fails to allege that SB 854 does not serve the Commonwealth's significant interests in protecting its children from addiction and empowering parents	18
2. NetChoice fails to allege that SB 854 is not sufficiently tailored to advance the Commonwealth's interests	19
3. NetChoice fails to allege that SB 854 does not leave open ample alternative channels of communication.....	22
III. NetChoice fails to plausibly allege that SB 854 is unconstitutionally vague.....	23
IV. NetChoice fails to plausibly allege that SB 854 violates the dormant Commerce Clause.....	26
A. NetChoice does not allege that Virginia is impermissibly regulating conduct with no connection to the Commonwealth.....	26
B. NetChoice does not allege that SB 854 discriminates against out-of-state commerce.....	28
C. NetChoice fails to allege that out-of-state costs exceed in-state benefits	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Booksellers v. Webb</i> , 919 F.2d 1493 (11th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Ashby v. City of Charlotte</i> , 121 F. Supp. 3d 560 (W.D.N.C. 2015)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004).....	17
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 7, 10, 19
<i>Ass 'n for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass 'n</i> , 564 U.S. 789 (2011).....	12, 21, 22
<i>Calvary Christian Ctr. v. City of Fredericksburg</i> , 832 F. Supp. 2d 635 (E.D. Va. 2011)	13, 14
<i>Cap. Assoc. Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019)	23, 25
<i>City of L.A. Police Dep't v. United Rep. Publ'g Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	9
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	21
<i>Comput. & Commc 'ns Indus. Ass 'n v. Paxton</i> , 747 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (W.D. Tex. 2024).....	13
<i>Comput. & Commc 'ns Indus. Ass 'n v. Uthmeier</i> , 2025 WL 3458571 (11th Cir. Nov. 25, 2025).....	14, 18, 20
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Smith</i> , 126 F.4th 899 (4th Cir. 2025)	12, 19, 20

<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	28
<i>Educ. Media Co. at Va. Tech, Inc. v. Swecker</i> , 602 F.3d 583 (4th Cir. 2010)	7
<i>Epcon Homestead, LLC v. Town of Chapel Hill</i> , 62 F.4th 882 (4th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 422 U.S. 205 (1975).....	17, 21
<i>Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton</i> , 606 U.S. 461 (2025).....	11, 14, 18, 20
<i>Friends for Am. Free Enter. Ass'n v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 575 (5th Cir. 2002)	8
<i>GenBioPrio, Inc. v. Sorsaia</i> , 2023 WL 5490179 (S.D.W.Va. Aug. 24, 2023)	27, 30
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	19
<i>Hebb v. City of Asheville</i> , 145 F.4th 421 (4th Cir. 2025)	12, 19, 22
<i>Hulbert v. Pope</i> , 70 F.4th 726 (4th Cir. 2023)	11, 16, 18
<i>Johnson v. Quattlebaum</i> , 664 F. App'x 290 (4th Cir. 2016)	7
<i>Just Puppies, Inc. v. Brown</i> , 123 F.4th 652 (4th Cir. 2024)	26, 28, 29, 30
<i>Kessler v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 277 (W.D. Va. 2020)	18
<i>Manning v. Caldwell for City of Roanoke</i> , 930 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2019)	23
<i>Martin v. Lloyd</i> , 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	11, 12, 16, 19

<i>Mgmt. Ass'n for Priv. Photogrammetric Surveyors v. United States</i> , 492 F. Supp. 2d 540 (E.D. Va. 2007)	10
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024).....	8, 13
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>NetChoice v. Bonta</i> , 761 F. Supp. 3d 1202 (N.D. Cal. 2024)	8
<i>NetChoice v. Bonta</i> , 152 F.4th 1002 (9th Cir. 2025)	8, 13
<i>NetChoice, LLC v. Reyes</i> , 748 F. Supp. 3d 1105 (D. Utah 2024).....	13
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	18, 22
<i>Norris v. City of Asheville</i> , 721 F. Supp. 3d 404 (W.D.N.C. 2024)	23
<i>Outdoor Amusement Bus. Ass'n, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 983 F.3d 671 (4th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 582 U.S. 98 (2017).....	12, 21
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	26, 29
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	12
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	17
<i>Schleifer by Schleifer v. City of Charlottesville</i> , 159 F.3d 843 (4th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	9, 10
<i>Students Engaged in Advancing Texas v. Paxton</i> , 765 F. Supp. 3d 575 (W.D. Tex. 2025).....	25

<i>Swagler v. Neighoff</i> , 398 F. App'x 872 (4th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Tanner v. City of Va. Beach</i> , 674 S.E.2d 848 (Va. 2009).....	23
<i>TikTok Inc. v. Garland</i> , 604 U.S. 56 (2025).....	16, 20
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Bollinger</i> , 798 F.3d 201 (4th Cir. 2015)	7
<i>United States v. Concepcion</i> , 139 F.4th 242 (2d Cir. 2025)	23, 25
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 599 U.S. 762 (2023).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Playboy Ent. Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	17
<i>Village of Hoffman Ests. v. Flipside, Hoffman Ests., Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	25
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	9, 10
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Artman</i> , 795 F. Supp. 2d 377 (E.D. Va. 2011)	11, 12, 13, 17, 19
<i>Wag More Dogs, LLC v. Cozart</i> , 680 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 2012)	7, 23
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	12, 18, 24
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	9
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	20, 22
Statutes & Bills	
15 U.S.C. § 6502(b)(1)(A)(ii)	25

Va. Code § 8.01-40.5(B).....	25
Va. Code § 8.01-40.6(B).....	4
Va. Code § 59.1-575	3, 4, 14, 15, 16
Va. Code § 59.1-577.1	3, 4, 24, 26
Va. Code § 59.1-584	4, 23, 24, 25
SB 359, 2024 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2024)	4
SB 532, 2024 Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (Va. 2024)	4
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	6, 7
Other Authorities	
82 C.J.S. Statutes § 362	28
John Gonzalez, <i>New Virginia Law Limits Teens' Social Media to 1 Hour Daily: What Parents Should Know</i> , ABC News (May 14, 2025).....	10
T. Flint, Comment, <i>A New Brand of Representational Standing</i> , 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1037, 1038 (2003)	10
<i>Use</i> (defs. 1-2), <i>American Heritage Dictionary</i>	24
<i>Use</i> (def. 1), <i>Merriam Webster Dictionary</i>	24
